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ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ… ‡ÃÖ×»Ö‹ ´Öï †Ö¯ÖÃÖê ¯Öæ”û®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú Ã™êü™ü¾ÖÖ‡•Ö ‡ÃÖê ²Ö®ÖÖ®Öê ´Öë •ÖÖê expenditure

†ÖŸÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖÛêú ´ÖãŸÖÖ×²ÖÛú †Ö¯Ö ™üÖòµÖ»Öê™ü ²Ö®ÖÖ®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ˆŸÖ®Öê ¹ý¯Ö‹ ×±úŒÃÖ Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê?

ÁÖß •ÖµÖ ü̧Ö´Ö ǘ̧ Öê¿Ö: ÃÖ ü̧, ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö Ûêú ´ÖãÜµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß ÃÖê ´Öã—Öê Ûú‡Ô ÜÖŸÖ ×´Ö»Öê Æïü ×Ûú 14-15,000

ÃÖê Ûú´Ö ´Öë ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö ´Öë ¿ÖÖî“ÖÖ»ÖµÖ ²Ö®ÖÖ®ÖÖ ×²Ö»Ûãú»Ö †ÃÖÓ³Ö¾Ö Æîü †Öî̧ ü 10,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ ´Öë •ÖÖê ™üÖòµÖ»Öê™ü

²Ö®ÖêÝÖÖ, ˆÃÖÛúÖ ‡ÃŸÖế ÖÖ»Ö ®ÖÆüà ÆüÖêÝÖÖ… ´Öï®Öê ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö Ûêú ´ÖãÜµÖ´ÖÓ¡Öß ÃÖê ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú Æǘ ÖÖ ü̧ß †Öȩ̂ ü ÃÖê Æǘ Ö

•Öºþ¸ü 10,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ê ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê… †ÝÖ¸ü ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü †Öî̧ ü 4,000-5,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ ÜÖ“ÖÔ

Ûú ü̧®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß Æîü, ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖ´Öë Æǘ Öë ÛúÖê‡Ô †Ö¯Ö×¢Ö ®ÖÆüà Æîü, ¯Ö Ó̧üŸÖã †Ö•Ö Ûêú ×®ÖÞÖÔµÖ Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ ü̧ Ûêú®¦ü

ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß †Öê¸ü ÃÖê Æü´Ö®Öê 10,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ ÛúÖ ´ÖÖ®ÖÛú ¸üÜÖÖ Æîü †Öî¸ü Ûú‡Ô ¸üÖ•µÖÖë ´Öë ‡ÃÖê

ÃÖÛúÖ ü̧ÖŸ´ÖÛú œÓüÝÖ ÃÖê ¤êüÜÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… ´Öï Ã¾ÖßÛúÖ ü̧ŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö Ûêú ´ÖãÜµÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß †Öî̧ ü Ûú‡Ô ´ÖÓ×¡ÖµÖÖë

®Öê ÛúÆüÖ ×Ûú ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö ´Öë »ÖÖêÝÖ †Öî̧ ü †“”êû ²ÖêÆüŸÖ ü̧ ™üÖòµÖ»Öê™ü “ÖÖÆüŸÖê Æïü ×•ÖÃÖ ¯Ö ü̧ 15,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ ÜÖ“ÖÔ

ÆüÖëÝÖê… ´Öï ˆ´´Öß¤ü Ûú ü̧ŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ¾ÖÆüÖÓ ™üÖòµÖ»Öê™ü ²Ö®ÖÖ®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ •ÖÖê †Öî̧ ü 4,000-5,000 ¹ý¯Ö‹ Ûúß

•Öºþ¸üŸÖ Æîü, ¯ÖÓ•ÖÖ²Ö ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ¾ÖÆü ÜÖ“ÖÔ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûúß ×Ã£Ö×ŸÖ ´Öë ÆüÖêÝÖß…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Number 63.

ÁÖß †×¾Ö®ÖÖ¿Ö ¸üÖµÖ ÜÖ®®ÖÖ: ÃÖ¸ü, ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ‹Ûú ÃÖ•Öê¿Ö®Ö Æîü…

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please, three supplementaries have already been

asked. Please, Khannaji.

ÁÖß †×¾Ö®ÖÖ¿Ö ¸üÖµÖ ÜÖ®®ÖÖ: ÃÖ¸ü, ´Öȩ̂ üÖ ‹Ûú ÃÖ•Öê¿Ö®Ö Æîü…

ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: ÜÖ®®ÖÖ •Öß, ¯»Öß•Ö… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... †Ö¯Ö ×»ÖÜÖÛú¸ü ¤êü ¤üß×•Ö‹ ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÛúÖê…

...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ®ÖÆüà, ®ÖÆüà ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... †Ö¯Ö ×»ÖÜÖÛú ü̧ ¤êü ¤üß×•Ö‹… ...(¾µÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... No, no. I am

afraid, not ...(Interruptions)... No, no. I cannot depart from the established practice of the House ...(Interruptions)... Question Number 63. Hon. Member absent. Let the

Minister give her reply.

*63. The Questioner (Shri Ramchandra Prasad Singh) was absent

¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖßµÖ ÃÖÓÛú™ü ÃÖê ×®Ö¯Ö™ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ †Öî̧ ü †×¬ÖÛú ¬Ö®Ö¸üÖ×¿Ö ÛúÖ

†Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ •ÖÖ®ÖÖ

*63. ÁÖß ¸üÖ´Ö“Ö®¦ü ¯ÖÏÃÖÖ¤ü ØÃÖÆü : ŒµÖÖ ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ †Öî̧ ü ¾Ö®Ö ´ÖÓ¡Öß µÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ®Öê Ûúß Ûéú¯ÖÖ Ûú ȩ̈üÝÖê

×Ûú:

(Ûú) ŒµÖÖ µÖÆü ÃÖ“Ö Æîü ×Ûú ÃÖ ü̧ÛúÖ ü̧ ®Öê ¤êü¿Ö ´Öë ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö ü̧ÞÖßµÖ ÃÖÓÛú™ü ÃÖê ×®Ö¯Ö™ü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹

ÃÖÛú»Ö ‘Ö ȩ̂ü»Öæ ˆŸ¯ÖÖ¤ü ÛúÖ 2.6 ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¿ÖŸÖ †Ó¿Ö ¾µÖµÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ÛúÖ ×®ÖÞÖÔµÖ ×»ÖµÖÖ Æîü;
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(ÜÖ) µÖ×¤ü ÆüÖÓ, ŸÖÖê ˆŒŸÖ ×®ÖÞÖÔµÖ ÛúÖ ÛúÖµÖÖÔ®¾ÖµÖ®Ö Ûú²Ö ÃÖê †Ö Ó̧ü³Ö ÆüÖê •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ;

(ÝÖ) µÖ×¤ü ˆŒŸÖ ×®ÖÞÖÔµÖ ÛúÖê ¯ÖÆü»Öê ÃÖê Æüß ÛúÖµÖÖÔ×®¾ÖŸÖ ×ÛúµÖÖ •ÖÖ ¸üÆüÖ Æîü, ŸÖÖê ‡ÃÖ ¯Ö¸ü

¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ¾ÖÂÖÔ ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß ¬Ö®Ö¸üÖ×¿Ö ¾µÖµÖ Ûúß •ÖÖ ¸üÆüß Æîü; †Öî̧ ü

(‘Ö) ˆŒŸÖ ¬Ö®Ö ü̧Ö×¿Ö ×ÛúÃÖ-×ÛúÃÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ¯Ö ü̧ ¾µÖµÖ Ûúß •ÖÖ ü̧Æüß Æîü †Öî̧ ü ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ ¾ÖÂÖÔ ¾µÖµÖ Ûúß

•ÖÖ ¸üÆüß †ÖîÃÖŸÖ ¬Ö®Ö¸üÖ×¿Ö ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß Æîü?

¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö ü̧ÞÖ †Öî̧ ü ¾Ö®Ö ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖµÖ Ûúß ü̧Ö•µÖ ´ÖÓ¡Öß (ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß •ÖµÖ®ŸÖß ®Ö™ü̧ üÖ•Ö®Ö): (Ûú) ÃÖê (‘Ö) ÃÖ ü̧ÛúÖ ü̧

«üÖ ü̧Ö ²ÖÖ ü̧Æü¾Öà ¯ÖÓ“Ö¾ÖÂÖáµÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÛúÖê ‡ÃÖÛêú õÖê¡ÖßµÖ †Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®ÖÖë ÃÖ×ÆüŸÖ †³Öß †Ó×ŸÖ´Ö ºþ¯Ö ×¤üµÖÖ •ÖÖ®ÖÖ

Æîü… ŸÖ£ÖÖ×¯Ö, 11¾Öà ¯ÖÓ“Ö¾ÖÂÖáµÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Ûêú †×®ŸÖ´Ö ¾ÖÂÖÔ †£ÖÖÔŸÖË 2011-12 Ûêú ×»Ö‹ ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö ü̧ÞÖ ‹¾ÖÓ ¾Ö®Ö

´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖµÖ ÛúÖ ¾ÖÖÙÂÖÛú µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ †Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®Ö 2300.00 Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ¹ý¯Ö‹ £ÖÖ •ÖÖê ×Ûú ÃÖÛú»Ö ‘Ö ȩ̂ü»Öæ ˆŸ¯ÖÖ¤ü

(•Öß›üß¯Öß) ÛúÖ 0.03% Æîü… †Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®Ö Ûêú µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ-¾ÖÖ¸ü ²µÖÖî̧ êü ÛúÖê ¤ü¿ÖÖÔ®Öê ¾ÖÖ»ÖÖ ×¾Ö¾Ö¸üÞÖ ÃÖ³ÖÖ ¯Ö™ü»Ö

¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖ ×¤üµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü…

×¾Ö¾Ö ü̧ÞÖ

†Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®Ö Ûúß µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ¾ÖÖ¸ü ²µÖÖî̧ üÖ

(Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ¹ý.)

ÛÎú´Ö ÃÖÓ. µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÛúÖ ®ÖÖ´Ö µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Ûúß ¯ÖÏÛéú×ŸÖ ¯Ö×¸ü¾µÖµÖ

1    2    3 4

¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ

1. ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖßµÖ ´ÖÖ®Öß™ü¸ü®Ö †Öî̧ ü ¿ÖÖÃÖ®Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 53.50

2. ¯ÖÏ¤æüÂÖÞÖ ˆ¯Ö¿Ö´Ö®Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 49.76

3. ÃÖÓ̧ üõÖÞÖ †Öî̧ ü ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ †®ÖãÃÖÓ¬ÖÖ®Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 68.94

†Öî¸ü ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ

4. ¯ÖÏÖÛéú×ŸÖÛú ÃÖÓÃÖÖ¬Ö®ÖÖë †Öî̧ ü ¯ÖÖ×¸ü-¯ÖÏÞÖÖ»Öß ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 80.00

ÛúÖ ÃÖÓ¸üõÖÞÖ

5. ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ ÃÖæ“Ö®ÖÖ, ×¿ÖõÖÖ †Öî̧ ü •ÖÖÝÖºþÛúŸÖÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 79.58

6. ŸÖÖ•Ö Ûúß ÃÖã¸üõÖÖ ÃÖ×ÆüŸÖ ¬Ö¸üÖêÆü¸ü Ã£Ö»ÖÖë, ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 0.01

ŸÖß£ÖÔÃ£ÖÖ®ÖÖë †Öî̧ ü ¯ÖµÖÔ™üÛú Ûêú®¦üÖë ÛúÖ

¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö ü̧ÞÖßµÖ ¯ÖÏ²ÖÓ¬Ö®Ö

7. †®ŸÖ¸üÖÔÂ™ÒüßµÖ ÃÖÆüµÖÖêÝÖ ÛúÖµÖÔÛú»ÖÖ¯Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 71.82

8. ¸üÖÂ™ÒüßµÖ ŸÖ™üßµÖ ¯ÖÏ²ÖÓ¬Ö®Ö ÛúÖµÖÔÛÎú´Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 267.60
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1    2    3 4

9. ¸üÖÂ™ÒüßµÖ ®Ö¤üß ÃÖÓ¸üõÖÞÖ µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ (‹®Ö†Ö¸üÃÖß¯Öß) ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 701.71

Ûãú»Ö ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ ‹¾ÖÓ ¯ÖÖ×¸ü×Ã£Ö×ŸÖÛúß ¾ÖÖ×®ÖÛúß 1372.92

†Öî¸ü ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö

10. ¾Ö®Ö †Öî̧ ü ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö ÃÖÓÃ£ÖÖ®ÖÖë ÛúÖê ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 122.50

ÃÖÆüÖµÖŸÖÖ †®Öã¤üÖ®Ö

11. ¾ÖÖ×®ÖÛúß õÖê¡Ö ´Öë õÖ´ÖŸÖÖ ×®Ö´ÖÖÔÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 84.10

12. ´Öæ»Öß ²ÖÖÓÃÖ ÛúÖ ÝÖÏêÝÖê× ü̧µÖÃÖ ¯ÖãÂ¯ÖÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 0.00

(´Öî»ÖÖÛúÖ®ÖÖ ²Öî×ÃÖ±êú¸üÖ)

13. ¾Ö®Ö ¯ÖÏ²ÖÓ¬Ö®Ö ÛúÖ ŸÖß¾ÖÎßÛú¸üÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 65.00

(¯Öæ¾ÖÔ¾ÖŸÖá †Ö‡Ô‹±ú¯Öß‹ÃÖ) ÃÛúß´Ö

14. ¾ÖÖ×®ÖÛúß ¯ÖÏ³ÖÖÝÖÖë ÛúÖ ÃÖã¥üœÌüßÛú¸üÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 18.27

15. ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö ¯ÖÏ³ÖÖÝÖ ÛúÖ ÃÖã¥üœÌüßÛú¸üÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 29.00

16. ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö ¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾ÖÖÃÖÖë ÛúÖ ‹ÛúßÛéúŸÖ ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 70.00

17. ²ÖÖ‘Ö ¯Ö× ü̧µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 162.71

18. ÆüÖ£Öß ¯Ö×¸üµÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 21.50

19. ¸üÖÂ™ÒüßµÖ ¾Ö®ÖßÛú¸üÞÖ ‹¾ÖÓ ¯ÖÖ×¸ü-×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 27.00

²ÖÖê›Ôü (‹®Ö‹‡Ô²Öß)

20. ¸üÖÂ™ÒüßµÖ ¾Ö®ÖßÛú¸üÞÖ ÛúÖµÖÔÛÎú´Ö ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 303.00

21. ¯Öß†Ö¸ü†Ö‡Ô (¯ÖÓ“ÖÖµÖŸÖ ¾Ö®Ö µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ) Ûêú ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ 0.00

´ÖÖ¬µÖ´Ö ÃÖê ¾Ö®ÖßÛú¸üÞÖ

22. ¯Ö¿Öã Ûú»µÖÖÞÖ ÃÖß‹ÃÖ 24.00

Ûãú»Ö ¾ÖÖ×®ÖÛúß ‹¾ÖÓ ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö 927.08

¯ÖµÖÖÔ¾Ö¸üÞÖ, ¾Ö®Ö †Öî̧ ü ¾Ö®µÖ•Öß¾Ö ÛúÖ Ûãú»Ö µÖÖêÝÖ 2300.00

ÃÖß‹ÃÖ: Ûêú®¦üßµÖ õÖê¡Ö

ÃÖß‹ÃÖ‹ÃÖ: Ûêú®¦üßµÖ ¯ÖÏÖµÖÖê×•ÖŸÖ ÃÛúß´Öë
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Higher allocation for fighting environmental crisis

†*63.SHRI RAMCHANDRA PRASAD SINGH: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has taken a decision to spend 2.6 per cent of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) to deal with the environmental crisis in the country;

(b) if so, the time by which implementation of this decision will commence;

(c) the quantum of annual expenditure in case this decision is already in force since its inception; and

(d) the names of the schemes on which this amount is being spent and the average annual expenditure?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND

FORESTS (SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN): (a) to (d) The Twelfth Five Year Plan, including its sectoral allocations, is yet to be finalized by the Government.

However, Annual Plan allocation of the Ministry of Environment and Forests for 2011-12, last year of the Eleventh Five Year Plan, stood at Rs. 2300.00 crore, which is 0.03% of the GDP. A statement giving scheme-wise details of the allocation is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

Statewise details of the allocation

(Rs. Crore)

Sl.No Name of the Scheme Nature of Outlay

the Scheme

1      2 3 4

Environment

1 Environmental monitoring and Governance CS 53.50

2 Pollution Abatement CS 49.76

3 Research and Development for CS 68.94

Conservation and Development

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

Oral Answers to Questions


[14 August, 2012] 23

1      2 3 4

4 Conservation of Natural Resources CSS 80.00

and Ecosystems

5 Environment Information, Education CS 79.58

and Awareness

6 Environmental Management in Heritage, CSS 0.01

Piligrimage and Tourist Centres Including

Taj Protection

7 International Co-operation Activities CS 71.82

8 National Coastal Management Programme CS 267.60

9 National River Conservation Plan (NRCP) CSS 701.71

Total Environment & Ecology 1372.92

Forestry and Wildlife

10 Grants in aid to Forests and Wildlife institutions CS 122.50

11 Capacity building in forestry sector CS 84.10

12 Gregarious Flowering of Muli CSS 0.00

(Melacannabaccifera) Bamboos

13 Intensification of Forest Management CSS 65.00

(former IFPS) Scheme

14 Strengthening Forestry Divisions CS 18.27

15 Strengthening of Wildlife Division CS 29.00

16 Integrated Development of Wild Life Habitats CSS 70.00

17 Project Tiger CSS 162.71

18 Project Elephant CSS 21.50

19 National Afforestation and Eco- CS 27.00

Development Board (NAEB)

20 National Afforestation Programme CSS 303.00
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1      2 3 4

21 Afforestation through PRls CSS 0.00

 (Panchyat VanYojna)

22 Animal Welfare CS 24.00

TOTAL Forestry and Wildlife 927.08

GRAND TOTAL Environment, Forests and Wildlife 2300.00

CS: Central Sector

CSS:Centrally Sponsored Schemes

SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS: Sir, a statement has been annexed to the reply of the question indicating scheme-wise details of higher allocation for fighting environmental crisis. At serial number 17 of the statement, under Project Tiger, an amount of Rs. 162.71 crores outlay was made. And, at serial number 18, under Project Elephant, an amount of Rs. 21.50 was kept as outlay. But, no outlay was earmarked for Afforestation through PRIs (Panchayat Van Yojna) which is at serial number 21 of the statement.

Now, coming to my question, what has happened recently in my State is that in 3-4 national sanctuaries tourists have been barred from visiting sanctuaries in the name of protecting environment and forest. So, I would like to know what decision the Government has taken on this. I am asking this because it has created a shock in the minds of the people. Sir, tourists from various regions come North-East to visit these sanctuaries, but they are barred. So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has taken note of this situation.

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, I am happy to answer the question.

This is a subject matter of an order passed by the hon. Supreme Court of India in a Public Interest Litigation filed by a person. The Supreme Court of India has ordered that there should be a complete ban on tourism in tiger reserves of the country. The case is now due for hearing on the 22nd. Therefore, the matter is sub judice. The Ministry of Environment and Forests will file its Report and anything further can only be decided after the hon. Supreme Court gives its order.

SHRI V.P. SINGH BADNORE: Sir, in the written reply, there is a mention that the Annual Plan allocation of the Ministry was just Rs. 2,300 crores, which are really peanuts.
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My question to the hon. Minister is this. Sir, we have the CAMPA Fund which is over Rs. 20,000 crores. There is no mention of how she is going to disburse CAMPA funds for this cause.

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, the hon. Member, with all due respect, has raised a very important question.

First, I would like to say, as far as the CAMPA Fund is concerned, it is right that there is over Rs. 20,000 crores under the CAMPA Fund. These are totally monitored by the Supreme Court of India. The funds are monitored by a Committee set up by the hon. Supreme Court of India. Hon. Member is also a Member of the Committee on Environment. He knows that a vast majority of the CAMPA funds are basically meant for afforestation. However, we are looking at the Forest Act.

We are examining proposals from activists. According to which, if the Supreme Court permits, if some part of those funds can be used to help wildlife, we can do so. As a part of Forest Conservation Act, some proposals have come. But, we have not taken a call on that. I would, from my point of view, like to emphasize that CAMPA funds are collected after diversion of forest land. And, in my view, they should be strictly confine to making sure that our forests are protected, regenerated and our forest cover continuously increased and they should not be diverted under any other circumstances.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, as the House knows, environmental problems are becoming increasingly acute around the world, and also in our country. We are already seeing very dramatic affects of deforestation, melting of glaciers and so on.

Before I put my question to the Minister, I would like to say that the amount of money provided, which is 0.03 per cent, is a pittance. If we are really serious about our environment, we will have to increase it, at least ten-fold in order to make an impact.

Now, my specific question is this. In this statement, there is no direct mention of the Swatch Ganga Abhiyan. I remember, thirty years ago, at a function, the then Prime Minister, Indira Gandhi, had launched the Ganga Bachao Abhiyan. After that, Rajiv Gandhi had come up with the Swatch Ganga Abhiyan. Thousands of crores of rupees have been spent on it, but the results seem to be nowhere. What is the Government doing about the Ganga? Are you serious in trying to save the National River from disaster? If so, could you please spell out your plans?
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SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, this falls under the National River Conservation Scheme. There is also a separate. World Bank-funded project, specially set aside for the River Ganga. As the hon. senior Member knows, there is the National Ganga Committee which is chaired by the hon. Prime Minister of India. Over two thousand crores of rupees have already been spent on the cleaning-up of the Ganga.

Sir, I totally agree with the hon. Member, and with most of the hon.

Members of this august House, that we are a very, very long way from the goal that we want to achieve in regard to the Nirmal Dhara and the Aviral Dhara of the Ganga. There is no doubt that our holy river is very polluted, and the flow of the river also is not to the extent that it ought to be to maintain the purity and the continuous ecological flow of the river as we desire. I know that, Sir. We are working on it. A great deal of funds are available. As I said, it is a World Bank-funded project. We have a separate Mission, the Mission Ganga.

But part of the problem, Sir, is that, all along the river, the industrial effluent accounts for about 20 per cent; eighty per cent is basically the domestic untreated sewage which flows out from the cities that lie along the River Ganga.

Sir, money is allotted for sewage treatment plants and for central effluent treatment plants. But, unfortunately, all those sewage treatment plants do not work, perhaps, because of lack of electricity and, perhaps, because the network of sewers is not connected to the central sewage treatment plants in that particular city.

These are all issues that need to be addressed in a collective way and, therefore, it needs the cooperation of the urban local bodies and the State Governments to monitor that the sewage treatment plants are working. Otherwise, it will very difficult to do it.

Sir, a large amount of money is available. It is not a question of lack of money. But what is more important is how that money is directed and how it is spent. Sometimes, it is not possible for us to release the money unless those sewage treatment plants are working.

My final submission to the House, through you, Sir, would be that, had it not been for the announcements made, first, by Shrimati Indira Gandhi and, then, by Shri Rajiv Gandhi, and the action taken thereafter by other Governments, the River Ganga would have been in a much worse state. We have actually managed to contain the pollution at this level only because of the work that has been done by the Ministry of Environment under the National Ganga Action Plan.
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